

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1920

ANSWERED ON- 04/08/2023


REHABILITATION PROGRAMME FOR WORKERS OF NTC MILLS


1920. SHRI ANIL DESAI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of people and their family were depending on textile mills when Government had decided to nationalize some of these mills;


(b) if so, the details of these mills in various cities and number of employees/laborers in these mills;


(c) the number of National Textile Corporation (NTC) mills that are still functioning and that are closed, location-wise; and


(d) whether any alternate rehabilitation programme was chalked out by Government for their welfare, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) & (b): No details regarding number of people and their family members dependent on textile mills at the time of Nationalization of Sick Textile Mills is available with National Textile Corporation (NTC).

State-wise/location-wise details of 124 textile mills nationalized under Nationalization Act of 1974, 1986 &

1995 is at Annexure-I.


(c): The location-wise details of NTC functional mills and closed mills (being unviable as per Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction Scheme) under Industrial Dispute Act, 1947 is at Annexure-II.


(d): Towards rehabilitation of the mill workers, NTC has given the benefit of Modified Voluntary

Retirement Scheme during 01.04.2002 to 31.03.2020 to 63,792 employees and Rs. 2,384.79 crore has been

paid by way of compensation to these employees.


Annexure-I

Details of mills nationalized under Nationalization Act of 1974, 1986 & 1995.

I. THE SICK TEXTILE UNDERTAKINGS (NATIONALISATION) ACT, 1974

Sr. No. NAME OF THE MILLS LOCATION

1 Adoni Cotton Mills Adoni, Andhra Pradesh

2
Ahmedabad Jupiter Spinning, Weaving &

Manufacturing Mills No. 1
Ahmedabad, Gujrat

3
Ahmedabad Jupiter Spinning, Weaving &

Manufacturing Mills No. 2
Parel, Mumbai, Maharashtra

4 Ahmedabad New Textile Mills Ahmedabad, Gujrat

5 Ajudhia Textile Mills Delhi

6 Alagappa Textile (Cochin) Mills Alagappanagar, Kerala

7 Anantapur Cotton Mills Tadapatri, ANDHRAPRADESH

8 Apollo Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

9 Arati Cotton Mills Dassnagar, West Bengal

10 Associated Industries Chandrapur, Kamrup, Assam

11 Aurangabad Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

12 Azam Jahi Mills Warangal, Andhra Pradesh

13 Balarama Varma Textile Mills Shencottah, Tamil Nadu

14 Bangasri Cotton Mills Sodepur, West Bengal

15 Bengal Fine Spinning & Weaving Mills No. I Hooghly, West Bengal

16 Bengal Fine Spinning & Weaving No.II Hooghly, West Bengal

17 Bengal Luxmi Cotton Mills Hooghly, West Bengal

18 Bengal Nagpur Cotton Mills Rajnandgaon, Chhattisghar

19 Bengal Textile Mills Cossimbazar, West Bengal

20 Bihar Co-Op. Weavers Spinning Mills Mokameh, Bihar

21 Bijli Cotton Mills Hathras, Uttar Pradesh

22 Burhanpur Tapti Mills Burhanpur, Madhya Pradesh

23 Cambodia Mills Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

24
Cannanore Spinning & Weaving Mills,

Cannanore
Cannanore, Kerala

25 Cannanore Spinning & Weaving Mills, Mahe Mahe

26 Central Cotton Mills Howrah, West Bengal

27 Chhaganlal Textile Mills Chalisgaon, Maharshtra

28 Coimbatore Murugan Mills Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

29 Coimbatore Spinning & Weaving Mills Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

30 Dayalbagh Spinning & Weaving Mills Amritsar, Punjab


Sr. No. NAME OF THE MILLS LOCATION

31 Digvijay Spinning & Weaving Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

32 Edward Mills Beawar, Rajasthan

33 Edward Textile Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

34 Fine Kniiting Mills Ahmedabad, Gujrat

35 Gaya Cotton & Jute Mills Gaya, Bihar

36 Himadri Manufacturing Mills Ahmedabad, Gujrat

37 Hira Mills Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh

38 India United Mills No. 1 Mumbai, Maharashtra

39 India United Mills No. 2 Mumbai, Maharashtra

40 India United Mills No. 3 Mumbai, Maharashtra

41 India United Mills No. 4 Mumbai, Maharashtra

42 India United Mills No. 5 Mumbai, Maharashtra

43 India United Mills Dye Works Mumbai, Maharashtra

44 Indore Malwa United Mills Indore, Madhya Pradesh

45 Jayashankar Mills Sholapur, Maharashtra

46 Jehangir Textile Mills Ahmedabad, Gujrat

47 Jyoti Weaving Factory Kolkata, West Bengal

48 Kaleeswarar Mills 'A' Unit Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

49 Kaleeswarar Mills 'B' Unit Kalayarkoil, Tamil Nadu

50 Kalyanmal Mills Indore, Madhya Pradesh

51 Kanoria Industries Mills Konnagar , West Bengal

52 Kerala Lakshmi Mills Trichur, Kerala

53 Keshav Mills Petlad, Gujarat

54 Kharar Textile Mills Kharar, Punjab

55 Kishnaveni Textile Mills Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

56 Laxmi Narayan Cotton Mills Kolkata, West Bengal

57 Lord Krishna Textile Mills Saharanpur, Uttar Pradesh

58 Mahalakshmi Mills Beawar, Rajasthan

59 Mahalaxmi Textile Mills Bhavnagar, Gujrat

60 Mahboob Shahi Kulbarga Mills Gulbarga, Karnataka

61 Manindra Mills Cossimbazar, Kolkata, West Bengal

62 Minerva Mills Bangalore, Karnataka

63 Model Mills Nagpur, Maharashtra

64 Muir Mills Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

65 Mysore Spinning & Weaving Mills Bangalore, Karnataka

66 Natraj Spinning & Weaving Mills Adilabad, Andhra Pradesh

67 Netha Co-operative Mills Secunderabad, Andhra Pradesh

68 New Bhopal Textile Mills Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh


Sr. No. NAME OF THE MILLS LOCATION

69 New Kaiser-i-Hind Spinning & Weaving Mills, Mumbai, Maharashtra

70 New Maneckchock Spinning & Weaving Mills Ahmedabad, Gujrat

71
New Pratap Spinning, Weaving &

Manufacturing Mills
Dhulia, Khandesh, Maharashtra

72 New Victoria Mills Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

73 Om Parasakthi Mills Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

74 Orissa Cotton Mills Cuttack, Orissa

75 Osmanshahi Mills Nanded, Maharashtra

76 Panipat Woollen Mills Kharar, Punjab

77 Pankaja Mills Coimbatore, Tamilnadu

78 Parvathi Mills Quilon Kerala

79 Pioneer Spinners Pioneernagar, Tamilnadu

80 Prabha Mill Viramgam, Mumbai, Maharashtra

81
R.B.Bansilal Abirchand Spinning & Weaving

Mills
Hinganghat, Maharshtra

82 Rajkot Spinning & Weaving Mills Rajkot, Gujrat

83
Rajnagar Spinning, Weaving & Manufacturing

Mills  1
Ahmedabad, Gujrat

84
Rajnagar Spinning, Weaving & Manufacturing

Mills  2
Ahmedabad, Gujrat

85 Rampooria Cotton Mills Serampore, Kolkata, West Bengal

86
R.S.R. Gopaldas Mehta Spinning & Weaving

Mills
Akola, Maharashtra

87 Savatram Ramprasad Mills Akola, Maharshtra

88 Sakseria Cotton Mill Parel, Mumbai, Maharashtra

89 Shree Bijay Cotton Mills Bijainagar, Rajasthan

90 Shree Mahalaxmi Cotton Mills Palta, West Bengal

91 Shri Vikram Cotton Mills Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

92 Sodepur Cotton Mills Sodepur, West Bengal

93 Somasundaram Mills Coimbatore, Tamilnadu

94 Sree Yallamma Cotton Mills Davangere, Karnataka

95 Sri Bharathi Mill Pondicherry

96 Sree Kothanbram Spinning Mill Madurai, Tamil Nadu

97
Sri Rangavilas Ginning, Spinning & Weaving

Mills
Coimbatore, Tamilnadu

98 Sri Sarada Mills Podanur, Coimbatore, Tamilnadu

99 Suraj Textile Mills Malout, Punjab

100 Swadeshi Cotton & Floor Mills Indore, Madhya Pradesh

101 Tirupati Cotton Mills Renigunta, Andhra Pradesh

102 Vidharbha Cotton Mills Ellichpur, Maharashtra

103 Vijaymohini Mills Trivandrum, Kerala


II. THE SWADESHI COTTON MILLS COMPANY LIMITED (ACQUISITION AND TRANSFER

OF UNDERTAKINGS), ACT, 1986

Sr. No. NAME OF THE MILLS LOCATION

1 Swadeshi Cotton Mills, Kanpur Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

2 Swadeshi Cotton Mills Pondicherry

3 Swadeshi Cotton Mills Naini, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh

4 Swadeshi Cotton Mills Maunath Bhanjan, Uttar Pradesh

5 Udaipur Cotton Mills Udaipur, Rajasthan

6 Raebareli Textile Mills Rae Bareli, Uttar Pradesh


III. THE SICK TEXTILE UNDERTAKINGS (NATIONALISATION) AMENDMENT ACT, 1995

Sr. No. NAME OF THE MILLS LOCATION

1 Elphinstone Spinning & Weaving Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

2 Finlay Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

3 Gold Mohur Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

4 Jam Manufacturing Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

5 Kohinoor Mills No. 1 Mumbai, Maharashtra

6 Kohinoor Mills No. 2 Mumbai, Maharashtra

7 Kohinoor Mills No. 3 Mumbai, Maharashtra

8 New City of Bombay Manufacturing Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

9 Podar Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

10 Podar Mills (Process House) Mumbai, Maharashtra

11 Shree Madhusudan Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

12 Shree Sitaram Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

13 Tata Mills Mumbai, Maharashtra

14 Laxmirattan Cotton Mills Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh

15 Atherton West Cotton Mills Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh


Annexure-II

LOCATION-WISE LIST OF 23 NTC WORKING MILLS (Operations suspended since Covid)


 State Sr. No. Name Of The Mills Location

Andhra Pradesh

  1 Tirupathi Cotton Mills Renigunta

Gujarat

  2 Rajnagar Mills Ahmedabad

Karnataka

  3 New Minerva Mils Hassan

Kerala

  4 Algappa Textile Mills Alagappanagar

  5 Cannanore Spg.& Wvg.Mills Cannanore

  6 Kerala Laxmi Mills Trichur

  7 Vijayamohini Mills Trivandrum

Madhya Pradesh

  8 Burhanpur Tapti Mills Burhanpur

  9 New Bhopal Textile Mills Bhopal

Maharashtra

  10 Podar Mills Mumbai

  11 Tata Mills Mumbai

  12 India United M Ill No.5 Mumbai

  13 Barshi Textile Mills Barshi

  14 Finlay Mills Achalpur

Mahe

  15 Cannanore Spg.& Wvg.Mills Mahe

Tamilnadu

  16 Pioneer Spinners Mills Kamudakudi

  17 Kaleeswarar Mills 'B' Unit Kalayarkoil

  18 Cambodia Mills Coimbatore

  19 Coimbatore Murugan Mills Coimbatore

  20 Pankaja Mills Coimbatore

  21 Sri Rangavilas S.& W. Mills Coimbatore

  22 Coimbatore Spg & Wvg Mills Coimbatore

West Bengal

  23 Arati Cotton Mills Dass Nagar


LIST OF 78 NTC MILLS CLOSED UNDER INDUSTRIAL DISPUTE ACT


 S. No. Name Of The Mills Location Reasons Of

Closure

 Andhra Pradesh

 1 Azam Jahi Mills Warangal Unviable

 2 Natraj Spinning Mills Adilabad Unviable

 3 Adoni Cotton Mills Adoni Unviable

 4 Netha Spinning Mills Secunderabad Unviable

 5 Ananthapur Cotton Mills En-Mass MVRS

Assam

 6 Associased Industries Chandrapur En-Mass MVRS

Bihar

 7 Gaya Cotton & Jute Mills Gaya Unviable

 8 Bihar Co-Operative Mills Mokameh En-Mass MVRS

Gujarat

 9 Ahmedbad Jupiter Tex. Mills Ahmedabad Unviable

 10 Jehangir Textile Mills Ahmedabad Unviable

 11 Mahalaxmi Tex.Mills Bhavnagar Unviable

 12 New Manekchowk Tex.Mill Ahmedabad Unviable

 13 Petlad Tex.Mills Petlad Unviable

 14 Rajkot Tex.Mills Rajkot Unviable

 15 Viramgam Tex.Mills Viramgam Unviable

 16 Rajnagar Ii Ahmedabad Unviable

 17 Himadari Textile Mills Ahmedabad Unviable

 18 Ahmedabad New Textile Mills Ahmedabad En-Mass MVRS

 Karnataka

 19 M.S.K. Mills Gulbarga Unviable

 20 Mysore Spg. & Mfg. Mills Bangalore Unviable

 21 Shree Yallama Cotton Mills Davangere En-Mass MVRS

 22 Minerva Mills Bangalore Relocated At Hassan

Madhya Pradesh

 23 Bengal Nagpur Cotton Mills Rajnandgaon Unviable

 24 Hira Mills Ujjain Unviable

 25 Indore Malwa United Mills Indore Unviable

 26 Kalyan Mal Mills Indore Unviable

 27 Swadeshi Textile Mills Indore Unviable

Maharashtra

 28 India United Mills No.2 Mumbai Unviable

 29 India United Mills No.3 Mumbai Unviable

 30 India United Mills No.4 Mumbai Unviable

 31 Kohinoor Mills No.2 Mumbai Unviable

 32 Kohinoor Mills No.3 Mumbai Unviable

 33 Jam Mfg. Mills Mumbai Unviable

 34 Model Mills Nagpur Unviable

 35 R.S.R.G. Mills Akola Unviable

 36 Shri Sitaram Mills Mumbai Unviable

 37 Vidharbha Mills Achalpur Unviable


 38 Bharat Textile Mills Mumbai Unviable

 39 Digv Ijay Textile Mills Mumbai Unviable

 40 Elphinstone Spg & Wvg Mills Mumbai Unviable

 41 Jupiter Textile Mills Mumbai Unviable

 42 Mumbai Textile Mills Mumbai Unviable

 43 New Hind Textile Mills Mumbai Unviable

 44 Podar Processors Mumbai Unviable

 45 Shree Madhusudan Mills Mumbai Unviable

 46 India United Mills No.6 ( Dye Work Mumbai En-Mass MVRS

 47 Kohinoor Mills No.1 Mumbai En-Mass MVRS

 48 Finlay Mills Mumbai Relocated At

Achalpur

Punjab

 49 Dayalbagh Spg & Wvg Mills Amritsar Unviable

 50 Panipat Woollen Mills Kharar Unviable

 51 Kharar Textile Mills Kharar En-Mass MVRS

 52 Suraj Textile Mills Malout En-Mass MVRS

Rajasthan

 53 Edward Mills Beawar Unviable

 54 Shree Bijay Cotton Mills Bijianagar En-Mass MVRS

Uttar Pradesh

 55 Atherton Mills Kanpur Unviable

 56 Bijli Cotton Mills Hathras Unviable

 57 Laxmirattan Cotton Mills Kanpur Unviable

 58 Lord Krishna Tex.Mills Saharanpur Unviable

 59 Muir Mills Kanpur Unviable

 60 New Victoria Mills Kanpur Unviable

 61 Rae Bareli Tex. Mills Raebareli Unviable

 62 Shri Vikram Cotton Mills Lucknow Unviable

 63 Swadeshi Cotton Mills Kanpur Unviable

 64 Swadeshi Cotton Mills Naini En-Mass MVRS

West Bengal

 65 Bangasri Cotton Mills Sonepore Unviable

 66 Bengal Fine S.&W.Mills No.Ii Kataganj Unviable

 67 Manindra B.T. Mills Cossim Bazar Unviable

 68 Jyoti Wvg. Factory Patipukur Unviable

 69 Central Cotton Mills Belur Unviable

 70 Shree Mahalaxmi Cotton Palta Unviable

 71 Bengal Fine S.&W.Mills No.I Konnagar Unviable

 72 Bengal Luxmi Cotton Mills Serampore Unviable

 73 Rampooria Cotton Mills Rishra Unviable

Tamil Nadu

 74 Balaramavarma Textile Mills Shencottah Unviable

 75 Kishnaveni Textile Mills Coimbatore Unviable

 76 Om Parasakthi Mills Coimbatore Unviable

 77 Somasundaram Mills Coimbatore Unviable

 78 Kaleeswarar Mills 'A' Unit Coimbatore Unviable


List of Mills revived through Joint Venture Arrangements


List of Mills to be revived through Joint Venture Arrangements (Under Arbitration)


State Sr.No. Name of the Mills Location

Maharashtra 1 Chalisgaon Textile Mills Chalisgaon

 2 Dhule Textile Mills Dhule

 3 Nanded Textile Mills Nanded

 4 Savatram Ramprasad Mills Akola

 5 RBBA Spinning & Weaving Mills Hinganghat

Tamil Nadu

 6 Sri Sarada Mills Coimbatore

Kerala

 7 Parvathi Mills Quilon

Odisha

 8 Orissa Cotton Mills Bhagatpur

Uttar Pradesh

 9 Swadeshi Cotton Mills Maunath Bhanjan

West Bengal

 10 Laxmi Narayan Cotton Mills Rishra

 11 Sodepur Cotton Mills Sodepore


****


State Sr. No. Name of the Mills Location Strategic Partners

Maharashtra

  1 Apollo Textile Mills Mumbai M/s. Pantaloons India

Retail India Ltd.     2 Goldmohur Mills Mumbai

  3 New City Of Bombay Mfg. Mills Mumbai M/s. Alok Industries

  4 Aurangabad Textile Mills Aurangabad

  5 India United Mills No.1 Mumbai M/s. Bhaskar

Industries

